

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPT. OF HEALTH
AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-105
(First DCA 96-2375)

S.A.P.,

Respondent.

_____ /

Upon Petition for Review of a Question Certified
to be of Great Public Importance
by the District Court of Appeal, First District

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH

Attorney General

CHARLIE MCCOY

Assistant Attorney General

Florida Bar No. 333646

Office of The Attorney General

The Capitol, Suite PL-01

Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT7

ISSUE

CAN THE DOCTRINE OF FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT APPLY TO TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN A NEGLIGENCE ACTION? *[question as certified]*.7

A. The Certified Question Should be Re-Phrased. 7

B. Section 768.28 Controls over Ch. 95, and must be Strictly Construed.8

1. section 768.28 controls over ch. 95.8

2. section 768.28 must be strictly construed.11

3. S.A.P.'s claims are barred.14

C. Sovereign Immunity is not Waived for Fraudulent Conduct of any Kind.18

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF APPENDICES31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Beard v. Hambrick</u> , 396 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission</u> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	11
<u>Carr v. Broward County</u> , 505 So.2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) . .	17
<u>Cassoutt v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</u> , 1999 WL 790701*2 (Fla.1st DCA 1999)	13
<u>Continental Assur. Co. v. Carroll</u> , 485 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>County of Brevard v. Miorelli Engineering, Inc.</u> , 677 So.2d 32 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996), <i>affirmed on different ground</i> , 703 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1997).	23,24
<u>Cristiani v. City of Sarasota</u> , 65 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1953) . .	15
<u>Doe v. Dorsey</u> , 683 So.2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996), <i>rev. den.</i> , 695 So.2d 699 (Fla. 1997)	15
<u>Doe v. Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc.</u> , 614 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), <i>rev. den.</i> 626 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1993)	17
<u>Federal Insurance Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Center, Inc.</u> , 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998)	12
<u>First Interstate Development Corp. v. Ablanado</u> , 511 So. 2d 536 (Fla.1987)	25
<u>Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan</u> , 22 Fla.L.Weekly S578 (Fla. Sept. 25, 1997)	1,12
<u>Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S557 (Fla. Nov. 24, 1999)	1,12
<u>Hanano v. Petrou</u> , 683 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	2
<u>Hearndon v. Graham</u> , 710 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	15
<u>Horn v. State, Department of Transportation.</u> , 665 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	8

<u>Levine v. Dade County School Board,</u> 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	11
<u>Londono v. Turkey Creek,</u> 609 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>McDonald's Corp. v. Department of Transport State of Fla.,</u> 535 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	22
<u>McGhee v. Volusia County,</u> 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	28
<u>McKendry v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Merkle v. Robinson,</u> 737 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Parker v. State of Florida Board of Regents ex rel. Florida State University,</u> 724 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	24,25,29
<u>Pirez v. Brescher,</u> 584 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>Resha v. Tucker,</u> 670 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Sheils v. Jack Eckerd Corp.,</u> 560 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	11
<u>Showell Industries, Inc. v. Holmes County,</u> 409 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	9
<u>State ex rel. Biscayne Kennel Club v. Board of Business Regulation of Department of Business Regulation of State,</u> 276 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1973)	22
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	10
<u>Vargas v. Glades General Hospital,</u> 566 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	21,22,29
<u>Wiley v. Roof,</u> 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Wright v. Polk County Public Health Unit,</u> 601 So. 2d 1318 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	9

Other Authority

ch. 95, Fla. Stat. [various sections]	8, <i>passim</i>
§768.28, Fla. Stat. [various subsections]	5, <i>passim</i>
ch. 80-271, Laws of Fla.	21, <i>passim</i>
